Kenneth Dean McKain

Occupant Name: Kenneth Dean McKain Kenneth Dean McKain

Section R, Lot 14 Location:

Date of Birth: 1/11/1923

Date of Death: 8/16/1977

Date of Burial: 8/18/1977

Veteran: Yes

Lot Owner: L. Callahan

Multiple Occupants:

Comment:



Services were conducted Thursday afternoon, Aug. 18, from the Winkle-pleck-Weesner Funeral Home in Brownstown for Kenneth Dean McKain, 54, of Brownstown Rt. 2.

The Rev. Myron Hinton, pastor of the Columbia City Baptist Church, officiated, and burial was in Fairview Cemetery.

Mr. McKain died at 6:40 a.m. Tuesday, Aug. 16, at the Jackson County Hospital.

Born Jan. 11, 1923, in Jackson County, he was the son of the late John R. and Evie Pilman McKain. He was a lifetime county resident.

On Aug. 20, 1945, he married Madeline Crawford, who preceded him in death in 1963. On Sept. 1, 1967, he married Eva Hatton, who survives.

In addition to the widow, survivors include two children, Melvin Dean McKain, Seymour Rt. 6, and Mrs. Curtis (Mary Ellen) Wischmeier, Seymour Rt. 6; five step-children, Mrs. Linda Russell, Robert and Larry Hatton, all of Seymour, William Hatton, Columbus Rt., 8, and Jerry Hatton, of Columbus; six brothers, Dallas McKain, Crothersville, Richard McKain, Indianapolis, John McKain, Seymour, Roland McKain, Crothersville, Jack McKain, Brownstown, and Max McKain, Brownstown.

Other survivors include two sisters, Mrs. Catherine Critchlow, Indianapolis, and Mrs. Shirley Robinette, Crothersville; four grandchildren; 12 step-grand children; and one great-grandchild.

Mr. McKain was employed as a heavy equipment operator for the Lehigh Company at Mitchell. A veteran of World War II, he was a member of Leslie-Arbuckle-Zimmerman Post 1925, Veterans of Foreign Wars, at Seymour, and Camp Jackson Post 112, American Legion, Brownstown.

